Ordinance No. 2016 - 18

ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH PARKING REGULATIONS UPON THE ROADS AND STREETS WITHIN THE TOWN OF CLEAR LAKE, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the Town Council wishes to establish an ordinance regulating parking on the roads and streets within the Town of Clear Lake as permitted by Indiana Code § 9-21-1-3;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Town Council of the Town of Clear Lake, Indiana, that:

- <u>Section 1</u>. It shall be unlawful to stop, stand or park a vehicle or trailer upon any road or street, or park a vehicle on or across a sidewalk, private or public driveway in the Town of Clear Lake, except as hereinafter provided:
 - A) In connection with utility maintenance, or residential construction, temporarily blocking of one side of the roadway is permitted for up to four (4) hours, so long as free passage of vehicular traffic is permitted on the opposite side of the road or street and appropriate signage or temporary traffic cones are placed for the safe travel of other motorist upon the road or street;
 - B) If, for any period in excess of four (4) hours as provided in paragraph A above, or for a total closure of the roadway required for utility maintenance or residential construction, a daily permit shall be secured from the Town Street & Sewer Superintendent at a cost of fifty dollars (\$50.00) per day, but in no event shall stopping or parking be permitted before sunrise or after sunset. For periods in excess of four (4) hours or total closure, the utility or contractor shall also be required to post additional signage advising the motoring public of any required detour, and 24 hours in advance, shall advise Steuben County 911 and the Fremont Fire Department of any partial or total blockage of the roadway.

Section 2.

- A) Any person violating any provision of this chapter shall be subject to a fine of seventy-five dollars (\$75.00) for each violation thereof payable to the Clerk-Treasurer.
- B) The provisions of this ordinance shall be enforced by the Clear Lake Police Department.
- C) If a violation of this ordinance presents an immediate danger to the public as determined by the officer, the Clear Lake police department is

hereby authorized to secure the services of a properly licensed vehicle towing operator on the Steuben County Communication wrecker rotation to remove any vehicle found in violation of this ordinance, the cost of which shall be at the expense of the owner of any vehicle which is towed.

<u>Section 3.</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and due publication.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Clear Lake, Indiana, this 9th day of January, 2017.

	TOWN OF CLEAR LAKE, INDIANA
	CHRISTOPHER FOLLAND, Member
	ROGER DAMMEIER, Member
	BRUCE SPANGLER, Member
	ANITA THIEL, Member
	JILL POWERS, Member
r urer	